

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY GLENN HUTCHINSON,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

SEAN GUNN

Counsel of Record

TERRI BACKHUS

Office of the Federal Public Defender

Northern District of Florida

Capital Habeas Unit

227 North Bronough St., Suite 4200

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 942-8818

sean_gunn@fd.org

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
List of Directly Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents	v
Table of Authorities	vi
Decisions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	1
Reasons for Granting the Writ	5
I. The Court should grant review to clarify that a court of appeals violates the threshold COA standard when it adopts the district court’s merits rulings as its own COA analysis	5
II. The Court should also grant review to invalidate categorical rules that forbid granting a COA to all petitioners who challenge existing circuit precedent, even when there is an unresolved circuit split on the issue the petitioner seeks to appeal	10
Conclusion	17

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Order Denying Rehearing (11th Cir. Apr. 29, 2021)	1a
Order Denying Certificate of Appealability (11th Cir. Mar. 24, 2021)	7a
Order Denying Amended Rule 60(b) Motion (N.D. Fla. Jan. 15, 2021)	8a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 739 F.3d 611 (11th Cir. 2014)	10, 11
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	13
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Buck v. Stephens</i> , 623 F. App'x 668 (5th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	12
<i>Hamilton v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 793 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2015)	10, 11, 13
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 576 U.S. 1071 (2015)	14
<i>Lambrix v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 851 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Lugo v. Secretary, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 750 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	11
<i>McGee v. McFadden</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2608 (2019)	9
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	3
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	4, 6, 14
<i>Satterfield v. Dist. Att'y Phila.</i> , 872 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017).....	10, 14
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	6, 13
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	9, 12
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018).....	9
<i>Zack v. Tucker</i> , 704 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2013)	16

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	1

Secondary Sources:

Wyatt G. Sassman, <i>How Circuits Can Fix Their Splits</i> , 103 Marq. L. Rev. 1401 (2020).....	16
Z. Payvand Ahdout, <i>Direct Collateral Review</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 159 (2021).....	10
